
No. 12-1529

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DARRELL CANNON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JON BURGE, JOHN BYRNE, PETER DIGNAN, MICHAEL BOSCO,
DANIEL MCWEENY, RAYMOND MADIGAN, RAY BINKOWSKI,
THE ESTATE OF CHARLES GRUNHARD, TERRY HILLARD,
THOMAS NEEDHAM, LEROY MARTIN, GAYLE SHINES,
AND THE CITY OF CHICAGO

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 05 CV 2192
The Honorable Judge Amy J. St. Eve

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND SUGGESTION OF REHEARING EN BANC

Locke E. Bowman
Alexa Van Brunt
Roderick MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

G. Flint Taylor
Ben H. Elson
Joey L. Mogul
People's Law Office
1180 N. Milwaukee Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60642

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1, counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant states as follows:

1. The full name of every party that the undersigned attorneys represent in this case is: Darrell Cannon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT FOR SUGGESTION OF REHEARING EN BANC.....1

FACTS.....2

 A. Plaintiff’s Torture.....2

 B. The Coverup Which Preceded Plaintiff’s Settlement.....3

 C. The Settlement.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. There is No Principled Way of Distinguishing This Case From *Bell v. Milwaukee*.....5

 II. The Panel’s Decision on the Question of Unconscionability is Itself Unconscionable9

 III. The Panel Based its Erroneous Rejection of *Bell*, its Abandonment of All Applicable Summary Judgment Standards, and its Refusal to Honor the Basic Precepts of Equity on its Impermissible Conclusion That Cannon Was a “Bad Guy” Who Was Unworthy of the Benefit of the Law12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. City of Milwaukee, 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir.1984) *passim*

Cannon v. Burge, ___ F.3d ___ 2014 WL 2185016, *21 (7th Cir. May 27, 2014) *passim*

Hinton v. Uchtman, 395 F. 3d 810 (7th Cir. 2005) 5

People v. Cannon, 293 Ill. App. 3d 634, 640-41 (1st Dist. 1997) 8

People v. Patterson, 192 Ill. 2d 93, 108-109 (2000) 8

People v. Wrice, 406 Ill. App. 3d 43, 52-53 (1st Dist. 2010), *aff'd* 962 N.E.2d 934 (Ill. S. Ct. 2012)..... 8

Phoenix Insurance Co. v. Rosen, 949 N.E.2d 639, 647 (Ill. S. Ct. 2011) 10

Russ v. Watts, 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir.2005) 1

Thompson v. Boggs, 33 F.3d 847 (7th Cir.1994) 6, 7

Vasquez v Hernandez, 60 F.3d 325 (7th Cir.1995)..... 6, 7

Wilson v. City of Chicago, 6 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir 1993)..... 14

Other

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, (C.A.T.) U.N. G.A. Res. 39/46 (Dec.1984).....14, 15
